BANCO DE ESPAÑA 159 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. SPRING 2026  ANNEX 1
Annex 1 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT
SOURCE: Banco de España.
a Difference between funds received in liquidity-providing operations and funds delivered in liquidity-absorbing operations. December 2025 data.
b Difference calculated in basis points.
Consolidated balance sheet. Deposit institutions
Table A1.1
Dec-25

Q
1
Q
3
Q
1
Q
3
Q
1
Q
3
05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
More vulnerability
z-score (b)
Note A2.2.1.6 (relates to Table 2.1 in Section 2.1 and Chart A2.2.1.3)
a �The information is drawn from the Distributional Wealth Accounts (DWA), which combine household survey micro data with
macroeconomic data from the National Accounts to analyse how wealth and debt are distributed across different population
groups, according to their level of net wealth. It accounts for around 85% of financial wealth (cash, debts receivable, pension
plans and other insurance not included in the statistics) and 95% of households’ real estate wealth according to the financial
accounts. The 2014 figure refers to year-end, while the 2025 figure corresponds to the end of the third quarter.
b �In 2025 Q3 the first quintile (20% of households with the lowest net wealth) accounted for 0.3% of total net wealth; the
second, third and fourth quintiles accounted for 4%, 9% and 17%, respectively, of total net wealth and, lastly, the fifth quintile
accounted for 69% of total net wealth.
c �In 2025 Q3 the net wealth of the first quintile (20% of households with the lowest net wealth) was slightly negative; the
second, third and fourth quintiles accounted for 2%, 8% and 17%, respectively, of total net wealth and, lastly, the fifth quintile
accounted for 73% of total net wealth.
d �Only includes loans (sole proprietors’ trade debt is excluded).
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 164 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. SPRING 2026  ANNEX 2
A2.2.2 Non-financial corporations
A2.2.3 General government
A2.3.1 Banking sector
A2.3.1.1 Profitability
Note A2.3.1.1.1 (relates to Chart 3.1 in Section 3.1.1)
a �The green (yellow) bars denote a positive (negative) contribution of the corresponding item to the change in average ROA at
December 2025 compared with December 2024. The averages of the previous periods (1999 to 2023) are calculated as the
average annual ROA of each period. The data in each of the different income items include in December 2025 the amounts
of the business affected by the sale of two subsidiaries abroad by two significant institutions (they are not grouped together

8
10
12
14
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
Equities Fixed income Mixed Equities Fixed income Mixed
Euro areaSpain
% %
Note A2.3.2.4 (relates to Chart 3.16 in Section 3.2 and Chart A2.3.2.1)
a �In 2025 Q4 total non-consolidated assets of banks, investment funds, insurance companies, pension funds and other NBFIs
in Spain amounted to €3,244 billion, €515 billion, €331 billion, €181 billion and €659 billion, respectively.  The corresponding
values for the euro area amounted to €39,774 billion, €22,715 billion, €9,074 billion, €3,486 billion and €26,027 billion,
respectively.
b �“NBFI sector” includes money market funds, non-monetary investment funds, insurance companies, pension funds and
other NBFIs. In turn, “Other NBFIs” includes specialised lending institutions, venture capital firms, securities dealers, financial
vehicle corporations, central counterparty clearing houses, real estate investment trusts, securities agencies, collective
investment institution management companies, mutual guarantee societies, financial group head offices, appraisal
companies, payment institutions, holding companies, special-purpose entities that issue securities and other specialised
financial institutions.
Note A2.3.2.5 (relates to Chart 3.17 in Section 3.2)
a �The variable “Assets potentially affected by large-scale redemptions” is defined as the percentage of funds’ assets that
could be affected by high investor redemptions. A fund is potentially affected by unusually high redemptions when the ratio
of net capital flows to total assets is below the 10th percentile of the historical distribution (2013 Q4-2025 Q4) for funds with
the same investment profile. In such cases, only the share of redemptions exceeding that historical threshold is deemed to

Commercial premises
Prime
General
Real price indices for the commercial real estate sector (a) (b)
Chart A2.4.1.2
75
80
85
90
95
100
105
110
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Index (2019 Q1 = 100)
Note A2.4.1.3 (relates to Chart 4.3 in Section 4.1)
b �Drawing on four indicators of house price imbalances: (i) the house price gap; (ii) the house price-to-household disposable
income ratio gap; (iii) the ordinary least squares (OLS) model that estimates house prices based on long-term trends in
household disposable income and mortgage rates; and (iv) the error correction model that estimates house prices based
on household disposable income, mortgage rates and fiscal effects. All variables expressed in real terms relative to the

100
120
140
160
0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024
€m (real) %
Note A2.4.1.7 (relates to Chart 4.5 in Section 4.1)
a �The LTP ratio considers the purchase price of the dwelling. Average values weighted by the principal of each mortgage.
b �The LTV ratio is the amount of the mortgage principal relative to the appraisal value of the property at the time of purchase.
Average values weighted by the principal of each mortgage.
Note A2.4.1.8 (relates to Chart 4.6 in Section 4.1)
a �The LTI ratio is estimated for each mortgage as the ratio of the initial mortgage principal to the household’s net annual
income. Values weighted by the principal of each mortgage.
b �The LSTI ratio for each mortgage is estimated as the ratio of the total annual cost of servicing the mortgage loan (including
principal and interest payments), calculated according to the terms of the loan agreement (time to maturity, outstanding
principal and interest rate), to the household’s net annual income. Values weighted by the principal of each mortgage.
Note A2.4.1.9 (relates to Chart 4.7 in Section 4.1)
a �All the ratios shown are calculated at the origination date of the new mortgage. The LSTI ratio is calculated as the amount
of a borrower household’s mortgage instalments (including principal and interest payments) relative to their disposable
income. The DSTI ratio is calculated as the total amount of a borrower household’s mortgage and other outstanding
instalments (including principal and interest payments) relative to their disposable income. The LTI ratio is calculated as
the amount of a borrower household’s mortgage principal relative to their disposable income. The DTI ratio is calculated
as the total amount of a borrower household’s outstanding debt (including the mortgage principal and the outstanding
principal on other loans) relative to their disposable income.
b �All new mortgage loans are weighted by the principal at the origination date.
c �New mortgage loans are classified as “high risk” when they exceed any of the following thresholds typically established by
macroprudential authorities and used in the related literature: LSTI above 30%, DSTI above 30%, LTI above 5 or DTI above 5.
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 182 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. SPRING 2026  ANNEX 2
Note A2.4.1.10 (relates to Chart 4.9 in Section 4.1)
a �The chart depicts the interquartile range (difference between the 75th and 25th percentiles) and the median of the average
interest rate spread applied by deposit institutions, weighted by the loan amount. The spreads are calculated over the IRS
swap curve, which estimates the risk-free interest rate at the corresponding maturity, for new mortgage loans to households
in the half-year period indicated, based on information in the confidential returns. Floating-rate loans and those with an

6
7
8
9
10
Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26
% bp
Long-term yields
in local currency
Sovereign spreads
27/02/26
27/02/26
A2.4.2 Financial markets
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 183 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT. SPRING 2026  ANNEX 2
A2.5.1 Geopolitical risks
Note A2.5.1.1 (Referring to Chart 5.3.a in Section 5.1)
a �The surcharge would be temporary (up to 150 days) unless extended by law. The 10% and 15% tariffs are not applied
consistently across countries, as the actual impact depends on the relative share of tariff-exempt goods in their exports.
The main exceptions include the products covered by Section 232 (e.g. steel and aluminium) that are already subject to
other levies; USMCA-compliant goods, in the case of Canada and Mexico; and certain products under Annex II.
A2.6.1 The countercyclical capital buffer
Note A2.6.1.1 (relates to Chart 6.1 in Section 6.1)
b �The output gap represents the percentage difference between observed GDP and its quarterly potential level. Values
calculated at constant 2010 prices. See Pilar Cuadrado and Enrique Moral-Benito. (2016). “Potential growth of the Spanish
economy”. Documentos Ocasionales, 1603, Banco de España. The credit-to-GDP gap is calculated as the difference, in
percentage points, between the observed ratio and the long-term trend calculated using a statistical one-sided Hodrick-